



ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 851/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-11-2025 in CRM No. 81603/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

VINDU DEVI @ BINDU DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 13649/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 04-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and considering the fact that the husband of the petitioner has already been arrested and is in custody. The petitioner has three minor children to take care. We grant interim bail to the petitioner to enable her to join investigation.

2. We direct that in the event of arrest, the petitioner shall be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer in connection with FIR No.43 of 2025 dated 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 registered at Police Station Jhanjharpur, District Madhubani, Bihar. Needless to add that the petitioner shall cooperate with the investigation.

3. Adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER